

## Delaware State Clearinghouse Committee February 27, 2024

The February 26, 2024, meeting of the Delaware State Clearinghouse Committee for January projects was called to order by Senator W. Charles Paradee, III, at 10:02 a.m. at 411 Legislative Ave., Legislative Hall, Joint Finance Committee Meeting Room, Dover, DE.

The following members were in attendance:

The Honorable W. Charles Paradee, III, Senator
The Honorable Kimberly Williams, Representative
The Honorable Charles Postles, Jr., Representative
The Honorable Ruth Ann Miller, Controller General
Chuck Clark, Proxy, Department of Finance, via Zoom
Michelle Strauss, Proxy, Department of State, via Zoom
Courtney Stewart, Proxy, Office of Management and Budget

## I. <u>New Business</u>

2024-01-23-01, Battery Electric Vehicle Grant
Peter Korolyk, Executive, Office of Management and Budget, Fleet Management

A MOTION was made by Representative Kimberly Williams, seconded by Representative Charles Postles, Jr., to approve this project. The MOTION passed unanimously.

2. <u>6204, Blades Groundwater Remedial Design Operable Unit 2</u>
Amy Bryson, Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, Office of Environmental Protection, Waste and Hazardous Substances

A MOTION was made by Representative Kimberly Williams, seconded by Representative Charles Postles, Jr., to approve this project. The MOTION passed unanimously.

3. 6195, Expanding the Public Health Workforce Within the Disability Network – ARP

Elisha Jenkins, Kathryn Burritt, and Todd Chappelle, Department of Labor, Vocational Rehabilitation, Vocational Rehabilitation Services

A MOTION was made by Representative Kimberly Williams, seconded by Representative Charles Postles, Jr., to approve this project. The MOTION passed unanimously.

4. <u>5971 Amendment, Air National Guard Security Guard Agreement - Position Requests</u>

Tina Ferguson, CMSgt Chad Snader, and SMSgt Sean Lind, Delaware National Guard

A MOTION was made by Representative Charles Postles, Jr., seconded by Representative Kimberly Williams, to approve this project. The MOTION passed unanimously.

## Continued Items:

- 1. 6206 The Emergency Food Assistance Program Commodity Credit Corporation
- 6205 High Intensity Drug Trafficking
- 3. 5759 Amendment Refugee Cash and Medical Assistance Program
- 4. 6170 Small, Underserved and Disadvantaged Communities Emerging Contaminants
   IIJA
- 5. 6190 Sexual Violence Prevention and Education
- 6. 6192 Primary Care Services Resource Coordination and Development of Primary Care Offices
- 7. 6207 Personal Responsibility Education Program
- 8. 6208 Universal Newborn Hearing Screening
- 6209 Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Farmer's Market Nutrition Program -Administration
- 10. 6210 Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Farmer's Market Nutrition Program Food
- 11. 4160 Amendment Delmarva Fox Squirrel Conservation Plan Implementation
- 12. 6102 Amendment State Clean Diesel Grant Program
- 13. 6202 Trade Adjustment Assistance
- 14. 6203 Preschool Development Grant

A MOTION was made by Representative Kimberly Williams, seconded by Representative Charles Postles, Jr., to approve Continued Business Items 1-14. The MOTION passed unanimously.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:20 a.m. by Senator W. Charles Paradee, III. The next meeting will be held on Tuesday, March 26, 2024, at 10:00 a.m.

Sincerely,

Carla Cassell-Carter

Director, Budget Development and Planning

areal Casson Carton

CCC:sn